Function List
Troubleshootin

Warning Signs
Software Update ...

Updating Software Manually..

Updating Software Automatically
Quick Open Menu
Key Assignments (5-touch Mode)
Key Assignments (2-touch Mode)
Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode)
Symbol List
Character Code List
Weather Indicator Lis

Warranty & Service
Warranty
After-Sales Service

Customer Service...




. xipuaddy

Function List

From Main Menu, press key corresponding to a menu

number for direct access (c%P.1-19).

Example: To select S/ Mail Settings in Messaging menu:

nfirst column Esecond column Ethird column

(Messaging) = (9] (Settings) = (S! Mail Settings)

® To select (D: [ = [(1]; To select @: [ -

® When Menu lcons are set to Pattern 5 or Customize, first column of
function number is not available. Select a menu from Main Menu; then
select a function number (second column in table).

ﬁ Messaging

Menu Number/Function Name Page
Messaging -
1 | Incoming Mail -

1 | Received P.13-10

2| 1—5-—Tx)LF1 P.13-3

3| 1—5—T#)LF2 P13-3

4| 1—5—T5)L% 3 P.13-3

5 | Spam Folder P13-17

2 | Create New P13-4

3 | Retrieve New P.13-15

4 | Drafts P.13-15
5 | Templates -

1 | Download Templates P.13-10

6 | Sent/Unsent P.13-15
7 | Server Mail -

1 | Retrieve Mail List P.13-14

2 | Retrieve All P13-14

3 | Delete All P.13-15

7 | 4 | Server Mail Memory P.13-15

8 | Create New SMS P.13-7
9 | Settings -

1 | Custom Mail Address P13-3

2 | Universal Settings P17-14

3 | S! Mail Settings P17-14

4 | SMS Settings P17-14

0 | Memory Status P13-3

% Yahoo! Keitai

Menu Number/Function Name Page
Yahoo! Keitai -
1 | Yahoo! Keitai -
2 | Bookmarks -

3 | Saved Pages P.14-8
4 | Enter URL -

1 | Direct Entry P.14-4

2 | URL History List P.14-4

5 | History P14-4
6 | PC Site Browser -

1 | Homepage P.14-5

2 | Bookmarks P.14-8

3 | Saved Pages P.14-8

4 | Enter URL P.14-5

5 | History P.14-5

6 | Yahoo! Keitai P.14-5

7 | Set PC Site Browser P17-17

8 | Reset P17-18




7 | Set Yahoo!. Keitai - [@ Osaifu-Keitai
1 | Font Size P.17-15
2 | Scroll Unit P17-15 Menu Number/Function Name Page
3 | Downloads P17-15 Osaifu-Keitai -
4 | Memory Manager P.17-15 1 | Lifestyle-Appli P.16-3
5 | Security P17-16 2 | IC Card Settings P.16-5
6 | Save Settings P17-15
8] Reset - G&ﬂ Camera
1 | Restore Defaults P17-16
2 | Initialized Browser P17-16 Menu Number/Function Name Page
Camera -
Tl : _ 1| Camera P.6-5
& S! Appli 2 | Video Camera P6-6
Menu Number/Function Name Page 3 | Pictures P.6-10
S! Appli - 4 | Videos P.6-10
1 | S!Appli List -
1 |‘Dowr7lo-ad St Appli P.15-2 ‘m‘ Entertainment
2 | Osaifu-Keitai -
1 | Lifestyle-Appli P16-3 Menu Number/Function Name Page
2 | IC Card Settings P.16-5 Entertainment -
3 | S! Appli Settings - 1 | S! Quick News -
1 | Volume P.17-19 1 | S!Quick News List P7-3
2 | Display Backlight P17-19 2 | Settings P17-13
3 | Vibration P.17-19 2 | S!'Info Ch./Weather -
4 | Synchronize microSD P17-19 1 | What's New? P7-4
4 | S! Appli History P.15-3 2 | History P.7-4
5 | Information P.15-2 3 | Register/Cancel P7-4
4 | Get Latest Contents P.7-4
5 | Weather Indicator P7-5
3 | BookSurfing P.7-6
4 | e-Book Viewer P7-6

. xipuaddy



. xipuaddy

[g Tools vl % | microSD Backup -
1 | Phone Book P9-18
Menu Number/Function Name Page 2 | Calendar P9-18
7/ Tools - 3 | Tasks P9-18
1| Alarms P.12-7 4 | Incoming Mail P9-18
2 | Calendar P.12-2 5 | Sent Messages P9-18
3 | Calculator P12-8 6 | Unsent Messages P9-18
4 | Notepad P12-9 7 | Drafts P9-18
5 | Tasks P.12-6 8 | Memo Pad P9-18
6 | Dictionary P.12-10 9 | Bookmarks P9-18
7 | Sound Recorders - # | Templates/Users Dic. -
1 | Voice Call Data P.2-15 1 | Templates P3-5
2 | Video Call Data P.2-15 2 | User's Dictionary P3-10
3 | Answer Phone Setting P2-15
4 | Voice Recorder P.12-11 [—
5 | Voice Announce P12-11 @ Data Folder
8 | Bar Code Reader - Menu Number/Function Name Page
1 | Scan Barcodes P.12-12 Data Folder -
2 | Saved Data List P12-13 1| Pictures -
9 | Location Settings - 1 | Download Pictures P.9-4
1 | Positioning Lock P12-14 2 | Main Folder P.9-2
2 | Send Location Info P12-14 3 | Camera P.9-2
0 | Receive via Infrared - 4 | My Pictograms P.13-6
1 | Receive P.10-3 5 | Mail Art P.9-2
2 | Receive Al P.10-4 6 | Pre-installed P.9-2
7 | Original Animation P9-13




Ring Songs&Tones - 0 | Customized Screen —

1 | DL Ring Songs&Tones P.9-4 1 | Customized Screen P.1-20
2 | Main Folder P9-2 2 | Familiar Usability P.1-20
3 | Pre-installed P.9-2 % | Templates -
4 | Voice Announce P.9-2 1 | Download Templates P.13-10
5 | Play List P9-2 # | Other Documents -
SI Appli - 1 | Main Folder P9-3
1 | Download S! Appli P.15-2

Music - T .

1 [ Main Folder P87 8 Music Player

2 | WMA P.8-7 Menu Number/Function Name Page
Videos - Music Player -

1 | Download Videos P.9-4 1 | Player -

2 | Main Folder P.9-3 1 | All Tracks P.8-6
3 | Camera P9-3 2 | Artist P.8-6
4 | Pre-installed P9-3 3 | Album P.8-6
5 | Play List P9-3 4 | Genre P.8-6
6 | Position Memory P.9-6 5 | Play List P.8-6
PC Movies - 2 | Data Manager -

1 | microSD P.9-3 1 | Main Folder P.8-7
2 | Position Memory P.9-6 2 | WMA P.8-7
3 | Play History P.9-3

v -

1 | Image P.5-13

2 | Video P5-12

3 | Position Memory P.9-3

Lifestyle-Appli -

1 | Download P16-3

Books —

1 | Download Books P.9-4

. xipuaddy



. xipuaddy

18-6

[ v

@ Phone Book

Menu Number/Function Name Page Menu Number/Function Name Page
B TV - Phone Book -
1| WatchTV P.5-5 1 | Phone Book P4-2
2 | Program List P.5-7 2 | Create New Entry P.4-3
3 | Timer Watching P.5-13 3 | Calllog -
4 | Timer Recording P5-13 1 | Outgoing Call Logs P2-13
5 | Recording Result P.5-14 2 | Incoming Call Logs P.2-13
6 | TV Link P.5-10 4 | Group P.4-6
7 | Channel List P.5-4 5 | Account Details P.1-26, P.4-13
8 | Channel Setting - 6 | S! Addressbook BkUp -
1 | Select Area P.5-4 1 | Start Sync P4-11
2 | Automatic P.5-4 2 | Auto Sync Settings P4-12
9 | User Settings - 3 | Sync Log P4-12
1 | Caption P.17-13 7 | Memory Manager P.4-9
2 | First View P17-11 Restrictions P.11-10
3 | Rec. When Low Battery PA7-11 9 | Settings -
4 | Mobile W-Speed PA7-11 1 | Save Settings P.17-10
5 | Image Quality P17-11 2 | Search Method P.17-10
6 | Sound PA7-11 3 | Font Size P.17-10
7 | ECO Mode P17-12 4 | Voice Dial P4-14
8 | Display Light P17-12 5 | Mail Group P.13-18
9 | Data Broadcasting P.17-12 6 | Forwarding Image P.17-10
0 | Icons P17-12 0 | Memory Status P.4-10
% | CheckTV Settings P17-12 @ Number in first column is not available for Phone Book.
# | Reset Channel Setting P.17-12
Reset Storage Area* P17-12
(@ | Reset TV Settings P17-12

* Cannot be selected by third column number.




LMZ;L Settings

Menu Number/Function Name Page
Settings -
1 | Sound Settings -

1 | Ring Tones P17-2

2 | Ringer Volume P17-2

3 | KeyTone P17-2

4 | Stereo/3D Sound P.17-2

5 | Earphone P17-2

6 | Message Ring Tones P17-2
2 | Display Settings -

1 | Internal Display P17-3

2 | Font Size P.17-5

3 | Font P17-5

4 | Menu Icons P17-4

5 | Back Light Time P17-5

6 | View Blind P.1-25

7 | Color P17-3

8 | Private Menu P.1-21

9 | SERTE P17-3

0 | Open for New P17-3

% | LCDAI P.17-5

# | Disp. Call/Recv # P17-5

@ | Describe Icons P.1-8
3 | Customized Screen -

1 | Customized Screen P.1-20

2 | Familiar Usability P.1-20

3 | Release Settings P.1-20

Incoming Settings —

1 | Vibrator P.17-2
2 | Manner Mode Type P.17-6
3 | Answer Setting P17-6
4 | Open-to-Ans. Call P.17-6
5 | Call Logs P.11-8
6 | Phone Book Image P.17-6
7 | Ring Time Settings P11-11
8 | Info Notice Setting P.17-6
9 | Auto Answer P.17-6
0 | In-call Management P.17-6
Phone Settings -

1 | Side-keys Guard P.11-8
2 | Text Entry Method P17-9
3 | Battery P.17-2
4 | Pause Dial P2-3

5 | Headset Switch to Call P.17-8
6 | Voice Settings P.17-10
7 | Software Update P.18-11
Date & Time -

1 | Date & Time PA7-7
2 | World Clock P17-7
3 | Daylight Savings P17-7
4 | Alarm Tone P.17-7
5 | Time Correction P17-7

W/ NextPage 4

. xipuaddy

18-7



. xipuaddy

Security - @ | Quality Alarm P17-8
1 | Privacy Key Lock P11-4 @ | Reconnect Signal P.17-8
2 | Personal Data Lock P11-4 @ | Emission OFF Mode P.1-16
3 | IC Card Lock P.16-5 ® | Show My Number P.2-21
4 | Secret Mode P.11-8 ® | Service Numbers P.17-8
5 | Secret Data Only P11-8 Video Call -

6 | Key Pad Dial Lock P11-7 1 | Incoming Video Qlty P.17-10
7 | Reject Unknown P.11-10 2 | Select Images P.17-10
8 | Call Setting w/o ID P.11-10 3 | Loud Speaker P.17-10
9 | All Reset P11-11 4 | Voice Call Auto Redial P17-10
0 | Reset Settings P.11-10 International Call -

% | PIN Authentication P.11-2 1 | Int'l Dial Assist P.2-10
# | Change Phone Password P11-2 2 | Select Operator P.2-10
@ | Timer Lock at Close P.11-5 3 | PLMN Setting P.2-11
@) | Lock OFF at Open P.11-6 4 | Operator Name P.2-11
® | Content Key P.9-5 5 | Select Network P.2-10
@) | Lock Message P11-7 Connectivity -
Call Settings - 1 | USB Mode P.10-6
1 | Call Time/Cost P17-8 2 | Retrieve NW Info P1-14
2 | Reset P.17-8 Notification Light -

3 | Set Max Cost Limit P.17-8 1 | Incoming P.4-4,P17-9
4 | Voice Mail/Call Fwding P.2-17,P2-18 2 | Online P.17-9
5 | Call Waiting P2-19 3 | Missed Call/Unread P17-9
6 | Call Barring P.2-20 4 | Clamshell Close P.17-9
7 | Missed Call Notifi. P.2-19 5 | Music P17-9
8 | Prefix P.2-3 6 | IC Card P.17-9
9 | Volume P17-8 7 | Side Key P17-9
0 | Shikkari Talk P.2-5 8 | Confirm Status P17-9
% | Closing Clamshell P.17-8

# | Hold Tones P.17-8
@ | Noise Reduction P.17-8




Troubleshooting

Handset does not turn on
- Was pressed for more than one second?
- Is battery level sufficient?
- Is battery inserted properly? ([ P.1-12)

Handset functions do not work after turning power on
- Does PIN Entry window appear?
PIN Authentication is ON. Enter PIN (C%P.11-2).

USIM not inserted After power-off Insert USIM or Inserted USIM is
unavailable to this mobile phone Please insert valid one appears
when handset is turned on or operations attempted
- Is USIM Card inserted correctly? (%P.1-3)
- Is SoftBank specified USIM Card inserted? (C%P.1-2)
- USIM Card IC chip may be dirty.
Wipe with a clean cloth, then insert USIM Card correctly.

Keypad does not respond
- Does ﬂ or [ appear in Standby?
Keyguard (%P.11-3) or Privacy Key Lock is active (%P.11-4). Cancel it.

Side Keys do not work while handset is closed
- Does g appear?
Side-keys Guard (%P.11-8) is ON.
Set to OFF.

Outgoing calls or Video Calls will not connect or message and
Internet connections are unavailable
- Does @ ¥ ¥ appear?
Is handset out-of-range or in a location where signal is weak?
Move to a location where signal is strong.
- Are you using handset overseas?
Set international settings (e.g. Select Operator) to use abroad
([%P.2-10).
- Does J appear?
Personal Data Lock is set (£%P.11-4). Deactivate Personal Data Lock.

Outgoing calls or Video Calls will not connect
- Is area code entered?
- Is restricting outgoing calls in Call Barring? (€3P.2-20)
- Does % appear in Standby? Total cost has reached upper limit. Set Max
Cost Limit to OFF or execute Reset (C%P.17-8).

Outgoing calls will not connect or busy signal sounds
- Did you enter area code?
- s restricting outgoing calls in Call Barring? (€%P.2-20)

Call is interrupted or disconnected
- Does [l appear? Is handset out-of-range or in a location where signal
is weak?
Move to a location where signal is strong.

xipuaddy

"Cannot start any more functions" appears when a menu is

opened.
- Maximum number of functions are active at the same time. Cancel
current function and try again (%P.1-25).

/AETITEN 189



. xipuaddy

Calls cannot be made via a Phone Book entry
- Entry may be saved as Secret.
Set Secret Mode or Secret Data Only ON (£%P.11-9).
+ Does 2 appear?
Personal Data Lock is set (£%P.11-4). Deactivate Personal Data Lock.

Digital TV does not work
- Is handset out of terrestrial Digital TV broadcasting service area or in a
location where airwaves are weak?
Move to a location where airwaves are strong (C%P.5-3).

Customized Screen setting cannot be canceled
- Enter "6368##" in Standby = Release Settings
Customized Screen cannot be canceled in Standby while Simple menu
is active. Deactivate Simple menu in Standby.

Osaifu-Keitai® does not work
- Does #, appear?
Deactivate IC Card Lock (£%P.16-5).

Display clock is reset
- Replacing battery does not reset Display clock; however, if battery is
removed for long periods, the clock may be reset. Set Date & Time
([C%P.17-7) or Retrieve NW Info (C3P.1-14) again.

Battery Operating Time is greatly reduced
- Battery Operating Time may be reduced by environmental factors such
as temperature, charging conditions or signal strength, as well as by
operations or settings. See "Charging Time & Operating Time
Estimates” (Z5P.1-10) and "Battery Time" FP.1-11).

18-10

Cannot charge battery

- Is AC Charger (sold separately) firmly connected to handset or Desktop
Holder (not included)? (C%P.1-13)

- Is AC Charger securely plugged into an outlet?

- s battery installed in handset correctly? (C%P.1-12)

- Is handset correctly mounted in Desktop Holder?

- Make sure handset, battery, Desktop Holder and AC Charging terminals
are clean.

- Battery may not charge beyond +5°C and +35°C.

- Battery may need to be replaced.

Handset/accessories feel warm
- AC Charger/Desktop Holder may warm during charging.
Handset may warm during long use. This is normal if you can hold it
comfortably. Low temperature burns may occur if handset is held
against skin for long periods.

® [fyou did not find the remedy to your problem here, please contact
SoftBank Mobile Customer Center (c%P.18-33).




IWarning Signs

Problem

Causes and Remedies

El)t appears

Handset is out-of-range.
Move to a location where signal is strong.

58 appears

Side-keys Guard is ON (C%P.11-8).
To activate Side Keys while handset is closed, set
Side-keys Guard OFF.

{3} or [13 appears

Keyguard (%P.11-3) or Privacy Key Lock
(C%P.11-4) is active. Cancel it to use handset.
Answer calls even if Keyguard or Privacy Key
Lock is active.

Low battery
message appears
and battery alarm
tone sounds

Battery is low.
Charge (£%P.1-13) or replace battery ((%P.1-12).

Software Update

Check for handset software updates and download as

required.

Choose to begin update or schedule update.

@ Connection fees do not apply to updates (including checking for updates,
downloading and rewriting).

® Fully charge battery beforehand. Even if @ appears, low battery message
may appear. In this case, charge battery until Charging Indicator goes
out.

@ Select a place where signal is strong and stable.

® Do not remove battery during the update. Update will fail.

@ Other functions are not available during Software Update.

@ The update may take some time.

I Updating Software Manually

Main Menu p> Settings P> Phone Settings
p> Software Update p> Software Update

1 [&2][YES] = Follow onscreen instructions

After download is complete, handset automatically turns off and
restarts before Software Update begins.

After Software Update is complete, handset  [§8
automatically turns off and restarts before
information appears for successful update
(This process takes approximately

60 seconds.).

Software Update

Software has been succe|
ssfully updated.

oo Xlpuaddy

18-11



I Updating Software Automatically

Main Menu p> Settings P> Phone Settings

»> Software Update p> Regular Updates

oo Xlpuaddy

18-12

YES — Follow onscreen instructions

@ Select YES to activate Internet. Follow onscreen instructions to
perform Regular Updates. For more information, visit SOFTBANK
MOBILE Corp. Website (http://www.softbank.jp).

Update Results
When Event Indicator appears, Update =
]
® When Update indicator does not appear,
Main Menu p> Settings
p> Phone Settings
p> Software Update
p> Update Results

Scheduled Update

Follow onscreen instructions for setup.

Confirmation appears at scheduled update

time. Press [ @] or wait ten seconds for

update to start.

@ Software Update will not start while
handset is in use. Continuing handset
usage for ten minutes or more cancels
Scheduled Update.

Software Update
Your scheduled update i

s about to start.

@ |f handset does not power on after Software Update, remove then
re-insert battery and try again. If handset still does not power on,
contact SoftBank Mobile Customer Center, Customer Assistance
(C%P.18-33).

® Software Update failure may disable handset. Contact SoftBank Mobile
Customer Center, Customer Assistance (C%P.18-33).

® Software Update does not affect Phone Book entries, files saved in Data
Folder or other content, but it is recommended that you create a backup
of any important information and data (note that some files cannot be
copied).

® SoftBank is not liable for damages resulting from loss of data,
information, etc.

@ Alarm tone does not sound during update.

® For more information, visit SOFTBANK MOBILE Corp. Website
(http://www.softbank.jp).




Quick Open Menu

When Menu Icons is set to Pattern 5 or
Customize (C¥P.17-4), press menu numbers in
Main Menu to open the following functions.
Example: To open Notepad:

In Standby, [@ ] -

Menu #
Alarm 44
Calendar 45
Calculator 85
Notepad 42
Tasks 95
Sound Recorders 55
Receive via Infrared 79
Templates/Users Dictionary 38
Pictures folder 46
Ring Songs&Tones folder 16
Phone Book Settings 26
Ring Tones 13
Ringer Volume 50
Key Tone 30
Stereo/3D Sound 64
Earphone/Speaker Settings 51
Message Ring Tones 68
Internal Display 56

Menu # Menu #
Font Settings 66 Quality Alarm 75
Menu Icons 57 Reconnect Signal 77
Back Light Time 70 Show My Number 17
Color Theme 86 Notification Light 89
Private Menu Settings 52
Language 15
Describe Icons 36
Vibrator 54
Manner Mode Type 20
Answer Setting 58
Ring Time Settings 90
Info Notice Setting 65
Auto Answer 94
Text Entry Method 35
Date & Time 31
Secret Mode 40
Secret Data Only 41
Call Setting w/o ID 10
Reset Settings 23
Change Phone Password 29
Call Time/Cost 61
Reset Total Duration/Cost 60
Closing Clamshell 18
Noise Reduction 76

oo Xlpuaddy

18-13



Key Assignments (5-touch Mode)

Display = hr abc 123
Key
BLDIABBHNS 2B FPADIA P4 TH] L /@-T =2 ] 1
hELIFT hF+Eoo5 32 abcABC 2 2
RYV-Rera YAtV 3 de fDEF 3 3
febDTED YFYT hvd ghiGHI 4 4
LAY AL FTIZIAXR/5B jkIJKL 5 5
(6] [FO NG J\ET~NIRB mnoMNOQO 6 6
FHOHH N=ZLXE7 pagrsPQRS 7 7
PR & v13+2138 tuvTUV 8 8
(9] 5b5N5 >U)bro9 wxyzWXYZ 9 9
(0] DZERAbD— 075 =0 0 0
we 3 e 3 Pictograms
[Press and hold] Templates *
e 2 NI 208 (0 ¥
(&4 [ (Space) ] (Space) [ (Space) #
[Press and hold] Symbols *

o Xipuaddy

! Appears when entering single-byte character.
2 Appears when entering double-byte character.
3 Added to highlighted character. Press to display pictographs after determining character.
* In number mode, symbol list may not be displayed.

@ While entering character, press [@] to toggle characters at cursor in reverse order.

® After entering hiragana, katakana or alphanumerics, press to toggle upper/lower case.

@ |n number mode, press and hold (0] to enter "+" (not available in S! Mail text field).
@ |n alphanumerics mode, characters entered after an upper-case character appear in order of: upper case = lower case.

18-14




Key Assignments (2-touch Mode)

Kanji/Hiragana Mode Katakana Mode
<Upper Case Mode> <Upper Case Mode> Alphanumerics Mode
Second digit Second digit Second digit
112|3|/4|5|6/7|8|9]|0 112|3/4|5|6/7/8(9|0 11 2 3 |4/5/6(7]8]|9]|0
11|V 2R |B|A[B|C|DJ|E 117|491 |#]|A[B|C|D|E 11" $ % '"|+|albjc|d]|e
2| EL|IF|ICIFIGIHT]J 210 ¥ 17 [3|FIG[H]I]J 2|, . : <) flglh|il]
3| |L|F|E[Z|K|LIM|N|O S| Y|V |A[E|Y|K|L[M|N|O 3|=| > 0 [T ]k]I[m|n]o
A B2 TIEIPIQIR|IS|T| |49 F | Y|[7|MPIQIRIS|T| (o147 _ ot plalr]s |t
2le|alcinlalolulviw[Xx]Y] [2[s]r]a]x[/]u]v]uw]x]Y] [26]I] ~: ulviwlx|y
BB |F|ONEF Z|?| =] g8 NElT|NRIZI?2]]-]/] |E|B z| 2| -/
RV EEIREERE SV EENBENE =17 ¥[8
8™ ([B]) |K|*|# v (|21])[3 =4 8 ( ) *|
9|5|b|%N|5|1]|2]3]4|5 Q|7 [V bjb|Oj1]2]|3]4 S 112[3[4]5
Olb|Z|A|"|°1B8]7]18]9]|0 O|7|7|>]|"]°|6]7]|8]9]0 0 6/7/8/9]0
<Lower Case Mode> <Lower Case Mode> Toggle upper/lower case
Second digit Second digit ! Appears when entering double-byte character.
1/2]3/4|5(6[7|8|9|0 1/2]3]/4|5|6|7|8|9|0]| 2 Appearswhen entering single-byte character.
l|ls|wW| 3|z |s|albjc|d|e 17|49 |z |#]a|[b|c|d]|e
2 flglh|i]li 2 flglh|i]|] b
3 klllm|n|o 3 kil|min|o 3
=4 = plajr|s|t |4 Y plajris|t %
25 ulviw|x|y| |25 ujviw|x|y =
g 6 z g 6 z ® A space is entered by pressing key corresponding 18
7 7 to a blank where no character is assigned.
8w ) & 8| v 1 3 @ |n kanji (hiragana) or katakana mode, """ or "*"
g 9 is entered by pressing after entering
O|b o 0|9 Ll characters. Press (%] once for "™ ", twice for "*".
® |n number mode, press and hold (0] to enter
"+" (not available in S! Mail text field).

18-15



Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode)

Katakana Mode

Kanji/Hiragana Mode
<Upper Case>

<Upper Case>

Second digit Second digit

112|3|4|/5|6|7/8]|9|0 112/3|4|/5|/6|7|8[9]0
1BV D|A|B|. |—|@]_ |1 17491 |4% e _|1
2 h | E LT alblc|2 2|1 ¥1717 13 alblc|?2
3|T|L|T|E|Z dle|f|3 S|V |Y AtV dle|f|3
Llalelslolcleloleln]ila] |oals[F]y ] ]v]eln]il4
25| |IC|H|R|D k1B |25 %|%]|/ jlk|1]5
BI6|F O3 NF min|o|6| |2|6|NE|T[A]|K minio|6
“[7lxEl#oloelplalr|s|7]| [T[7]3]z]a[x[E]p]alr]s]7
B|IP K|w|w & tju|v|8 8|(v|21|3|v|a|3a|t|u|v|8
9|5 b|2N|B|w|ix|y|z]9 QI (U [M|b]Ojw]x]y|z]|9
O|b|Z |~ o |—| | [?]|0 O|7]7|” o |- |- |!']?]0

o Xipuaddy

18-16

Note]

® Press [=2][Mode] to toggle kanji (hiragana) and
single-byte number modes.

@ To switch to katakana mode: In kanji (hiragana)
mode, [¥7|[Menu] = 7 byte character

® To switch to lower case: Enter a character =

® A space is entered by pressing key corresponding
to a blank where no character is assigned.

® Press once for " ", twice for "*". In kanji
(hiragana) mode, enter characters before pressing
x]

@ In number mode, press and hold (0] to enter
"+" (not available in S! Mail text field).




Symbol List

Double-byte Symbol List

o ? | 66 nb ( Kk A puvlH ®®G@HW®B® W/ AWM=

‘ TN N onportTtuox v (=1 ¢y LZLL g
S L FO—— - S w ABBTI[OETEXS® n u
N~ M MKITMHOTNPC
() () [] {} D TY o X U Y WLUW b bl Single-byte Symbol List
¢y r1rJy r1 + - b 31l0Adab6oeraage s % & ()
T X =+ = # < > = 2z € X 3 M N K 1 M H O + - /o < = >
R " T ¥ $ ¢ npeoc Ty ® X U 4 W 208 [ ¥ ] _ {o
£ % # & *= @ § ¥« * O Wb b b a3 waAa— | r | -
@O0 Ce L M2LrAvY 4 1 L |44 L4 —|
¥ T -+« t | =€ >3 ¢ rA -2 ~F+4 ++ F
ScoUNAV-asel 4L+ 4 L40
vV3ILLTaV==K 0000600 O®O OO >
>y ovx T [ fA%E OODBOEOO®®® I 3
b DT+ 90m&*TT| I TNV VIVIWEKX S, 2
g n 45 ABT AE ZH o ¥ LN T e 1><8
@ Il K AMNZONP B BB RD ST mmocm km mg ke
> TY O XWOallby cc mi ¥ « No KK e ® ® To enter a space: (%¥P. 3-3

18-17



o|{FREE FHEWEEE < EEEERRERHEE HISEBDE  REE K
oMK HIRDEAIREIT B HEERERKGRRNE EENHRERRE e B
NENHIEHE  [RIIEmEEE O SERRECEGE JIHEERMES R BN
_ oM ERE SRERERE SR REERISRON KEESHRE H02E
S| IR RRKMERIR e KROFERSKEE REKEENE EH
B | FRIEEE G| AT I AT R B~ XK IR X R\ D KRR B S~ SRR E
o NEEHITEK R KRR EERRERN R RIS QUK
ou| AR SR TR O STHO B T IRt R I R T B U ORI EKMTHE SR E L= O X BB T BB
— | BEEIREREREIERYE  (TREFMERVBTREEXSRREOER COREX
OFERELE EHIHKEE— mE RPESIOMIRIIE SHRHEKEIL— EE KR
2 [T0ONDDO—AUNSNON NODO—AUMTOONODO—UNTIOO ONDDO—Q
=E20mNDNNNO0000000 000 —r—r——rr———r— AN UUUA®MD
o AAUUAANA AUAAIUUAUNAUAAUUUNAUANAAAA AN
ol KHEKERE REZ  EKEKEHNE R IRE  ORRKSEE KRR
oiLEkK  IREXER IEEOEN  SREEIERE  AD BE omXERESm s
NEED ERM DI O HRRmdE & G EEREK X
_O|ERK  WEE | ® {O#E DIREER P HIHE  &RIEEE BN
S| NMIRREBE & HE @ R SXITOER XKRES
B RN —~CdERERRUEE—~ BY —FERUERE— RERE— HEKRSINE SRS
oRE BEICCEEEEE0 BE MORERIK  HERE ERETSDREIKkE
[EERE SXUWRHRGIN SBHIIN XBEERG NEHEER SENEERRENMD
—[lEHRK EEKKER BEE CKRRERER  KEEN TERKERGRGE RS
Ok HE— BRHEWw — WEK— REREH— 7 UiF— XREERCE H=W
g [—umY STWONDDO O—AMm OSIDOND O00—A UOSODONDDO—NM
50000 OOOOOON RAMR MERARE RROO0 OODOVDODNNRN
o[ RMNKRZE AN —+ s ©OFZ o©os>0 Tk OOXNE 98N M
O HENRZCPD OW R X0o0 s+o H-L @@5L-E 281 @
NHERPNZC 2O To wo wWCH ood HH4 QOB BEN K
O DRKINCHIAL NE ©w3 wol Xa.n 49 @@=hi: 224 e
Z0DOKANNARR WO ras OIT  o=d 4 - @=L E% K
BN YHNRKNIDD <nicaxx L3I ©o3 rEE @O@=MAE B —E
O YHENRINIINY LZ>8<=e mSXET oI L—Ll ©@8E,".28F@- #
URRPRRUMTM mSx 2> 0OV L= —|4+4+@O=, LY @—->DKE
—|RRPRLYE MM <<6 b OS>0 ocoxxz |[H400— ¥ @lc
O RTINLVUEMH x> ob S0 0v¥82 11 OBXZE @I —
£,[0—UMTI0OND O—AMTD O—AUMOSTWOOND O—AUNO—AUMSIONDD O
EZ/DODOWVODON COOOOO NNNNNNNNN  D0OEOMMOOOOMNNON ©
E5|000000000 000000 000000000 OO0~ —
O/ |- ——=VI¥< = Nl R S m OO oo> BUNIHeQ
k7 ©f-- [|* ——AQw ¥ U m A + QU LANDCcxX KhPNBYLQ
— Nl Oim=V:® P M > ¥V - — WO>0EZT wNhPNBY 20
()} O -« KWi=Ho % D U ¢ I =~ 0O Nzxa—> NYBNS(MPL
|m Bol . b—rlle @ 4 T = DOSZT oxS NV NTHE
(] x| - H=——l ot mOdn r o0 0oma> —+ SHINLKRPO
— 0 o0 I ~AAXHROE— > ©—8 NIYD —o SHI0NSR0L
.m Al o NS H U@ DK (e © 2 o= RBANMHPOHLY
(%] L. AN\ ~1 800®) N =¥ 0 —0 WO BRIWUDHS 6
m o —7 = ~+ANHLX t U NE < I +anN ZRUMNUDHER
L) g, [O—UMSINONODO—AUMS ONDD —UMSIOONDONO—AUMSIOOND
= o P e gt QUM UM OONOOMOOOTIITS ST S
U £5000000000000000 0000 00000000000 0000000
Appendix |

18-18



Appendix |2

Last Digit

il AEME  SEKIORE SER EHEE  SRE O ERKE SRR R
ek BHEREE RREHN MR MR R EFEE RHERE R
BENR OBCHHGAE R SR MER ST MEQE Rl gI
B DHKRE 2 REMEE DEIE S MER EEKRH SR IH&
HERE  WpSETNEE DSHRHRR SR IR BN REEE AISREW g
PR ARR R — MR EEil— R~ NEEGREE—- RERNRHRE
HISTHATARINER  EMAEE KRN ERIE RIKEREKYE  WEEGRRE R
HREEQUMDIRRI0 RISEEEERERO HHEN HEERQEEY SEREIEHRS
KRMSKEE REEERIFHKE LEE EREEEE 2 $REGREHE
{OiPHE SRIGE— IMEHEE DR 2R RRE QfFE— IRk

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 3456 7 89

NOO—AMS VAO—AM MIOONDOO—
%67777 77777778%

Last Digit

6 7889

5

o}

™
AR RERER ERFEREENSE B  ORERESRE RRE Bl
MECERE o T MCNIRSE =4I #  CERNEEN Rl ERES
EiRRE S IHTHEH RS ITEN KK THH  TRmEKEX B BN
[0k Sral G g, =53] RO AR T RSB MR SRS
WEH<H SRR BREERAREDR 2 HREKORCR BOE EERK
UOHTERER—  BUKMEYE —RRHFBIRBIRERRE—~  SRKKE RIS —~RRE R
ERiKGEE BRI HEHENH-EREEE EERRNEHE KRl
REEYY o EHEHREMD  SHTIHETSR S IRER TN CES I iR St i <A 2R
BRI R HHRGEREMEENE RERIEREEERKE SRR
EONMR— WERYW — REZESEEREIIRE Mdd— IE@RENHE Si4—0HE

First Three

Dgis |0 1 2 3 4

—QUOTON DOND0OO O—AUMILLONDDO—AU AUOIONDNO—N MILO
1111111111 Al AU MM MOOMOMMOS NS SN S
MOMOMM®M MOMOMMMOD OMMOMMMMMMMMMOM MOOMOMOMOMMMOMO Mmmom

Last Digit

01234

6 789

5

B ERORKIRER B KINECIREE IE-REEOEE KERERiE- s o
2P LESEREE IREMKEEEEE  WRENRETERNE  IHKETRKET R &
e HOMEES SRNEERIER EROBRERENK MHIIR S @
IR HESEE K ERERE ERCEMNINE ORI &
<EEE BARERE EREEFREERKN [RERERENE TAETRERRE €
MESE— R HE R 2 i U B h EFT 4 o i SR i IR TR S AU i e 8
EHEEW  HEIEERITE DR IS S E R S0 R S S R T i R R
REERED (T E R RIS FEAHR - WE NI A R R % A 4T R 2 2B T 5 1 BT S0 O i o B £
sl BRI RO KRR HE Rk BRI R F S U T KRS IR 1
EOf— SRS MMERROEY CERREEEHIRG  n 8 S T

First Three
Digits

SOONDODO

%888888888999999999 O00000—

Last Digit

™
o
OmMOMMMM
rh/iW/

~
Q [QUIqViqVqViaViqVqViqViqViqViaviqviqViqviqtiqViaviqV)
pie B RDIEHLIR E T

N~
Ql

AR EOEMEER HEERTERNESE
M ERREEME BT EIREY R B

BEIEE  HSEHIRGR  RhDXEBGERIRRE R QMREIEK

Eiimins e BEHE  ERENi <SRRSHCEIrEELE ME iREERRRER

T #iEER BN BRI TR ENCIIKREHE B KRR

—EMECH R KR K ERE— FREFEKTEKIRER TR R~ (NI eEE
R RO IR RO EX SIS E R NIETINE S KR
D RKEK I DS KRR R TR ) TS MO (Db SK - YO X C RO IR R D R SRS [ o & )
WEEF I RKOBEER R SORIS RIS EOEES0  XEMKEER S
—  HIEREKIRRKER Irfhi— HERENR DREARESINIS f— SEXEiksi

~
Ql
I3
¥

15 IR &|29

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 3456 7 829

18-19



o|¥ Xlers  RRAD XHERTIEHEE URREMRERKE RRECERRE
/K3 pASSEHS US ~HKEERRETS HERERERRE EREEESR
NS Lzl EE KRS HEEY SRERDKERSR ROHS IR
_ O T R A EEERKEEE @RERCHRERR SEE RS
20|RE WERE  HEM Sl SR O AR TTekd Rl BRI
BY|RE —OOHRE —RE < SR o B H AN G B BB 4 [ X e S i L H L BES
o|=EE  EW KD el i R T e FR T S 08 <3¢ 3 DR o ok e e e P S0
ou| 4B B0 ERIER I e CREKEEEE R BRI K SRR S ER G
—|lIEsE  OREER R i 1 KRB EEEERBNKERRRRREER I
Ol — HitE— REB FRSSEEGIE #HERD \SRee  wEEES
8,000 O—AUM OITWVONDNO—AUMIIOONDDO—AUMTOONDNNO—NMILOO
EoOQON NN NNNNNNNO000M0N0N000000N00N00000000
R D T i A i i A A A A e A A e A A AT LT [Tt T [T o
) mME  MEE SR HH  OMEER B REREE =
oE ¥ RKE HBS foas KK B ]SRRI SR
DNECO O 5 - XEE ORKER SR i BE bR =N
ol B kR (G MRIERE  RIHREF KR BRI E e
2oE  ER KK &R [N R vl P BeRE RS {reE
Bt~ KiE— TR —~O —~EUER— ERMK— B~ ERHSEKINE—R— ¢
o HE & IE FErE BREKE O KE 0 HsIOEE K<
e TEN ERRS X SEEEKY MEBIO KEO KRBEEEIOKS &
—|8 GE  WHE 2 EEEE  NEER K& fEREREEE By ¢
Olfi— olfR— MEME— Ki—  ZiE— KISHEH— e— & #EBm—E—
Fo0 MY SWON NOO 00— AUMSINO OND 0DO—NUMSL O O
TN SIYY OISYY O I9Y 9000 OGN VDLW DWNOOOO0O0O O OO
AT D A M i A i I i A i i i A A A
o|SEHREEE  jeEREER I BDRE  ESE NS o=l [CE IS
o|BERGEH IS AR fCKER IR ITEIRRKE  BERN 2

NERER BXEE SR 0 SRS B RECREE ERK g

_O|dEMEE  EBEAEE RE RKERE  Sod D@l sk e

So|EXJL KEER O ERE R EN IR e R

B ERE OB RERITX—~ HREK —ERHEIRERERE —EEXE —~KE—
oBRNER CEROEZERSER AR ERIRRRRINEN SIS SEGE BHIKE il

PSIRIE BKEHIEREKEC HEE MRMNKXDERESRZM BRRBS K9
—|ERREE EHREESH  PHEE KRORNREKERE KRR K

O|EiMfEHE— EMiEY SR— HFEci— BD SIS K— KEE — #—
g L—UOTD DONODO—AN AUMSONO ONODO—AUMIINO ONDRONO O— —
o= A AU AU O MMM MOOMMYS IS <
et A A A o A A A
o LHRHIIY  IE K BY = PR ShFEZ HWRE W
o|fFHEMEs HiE E B X O  [ReiHRER ERIKE O REN K
NI LB O R £ K EIRERRD EREREE RERE N
_o|PmERE 2 KE R K ¢ E RENrEOE HEEEREN hEE M
2o EERKE RE W H t B BEREERE  RRITREEN  RE R
BRI R W<~ o~ §E R~ MK RS AR E R~ &RRKEI
o/ BEEER 8| || # ONRE RCERIIEERREHE R
| EUSTRIEE MERL DG € ® SRk MEXBEOKESERGERO RSy
—|EEEEEIN  EER BR B R KESHUDTESRIERIXEE KRB
O|BEEEIIE— MRE— H — — sf— F— g SHEE— #RmE
2 MTIN0 OND 000 O O—A QUM OIVONDNO—NMILD LONDDO
= 20000M0 000 OO 0 000 0O 00000000000 0O0000—
E2/00MMM MMM MMM M OmMON M0 0OMMOMOMOSISIIY IS

Appendix |

18-20



Appendix |2

Last Digit

G REEKOCE N [T SR EEERY SR
plodic SR E RS e b= g b e S i s s S e |
BEEE @ESKMEEEEY  QSERHEIRE SBNIURKET SREEERREMESR
WOSER  ERABERLGRHEMERE RREICIRRICE REEMEENED SRS
HREREs EHTRKIGKIRIAER BT SIDEE RSB B AR TE
2T 0 S X T 2 U T L R X SR e B B L G A B PR O R
IR i T I 2 U K 210 o 0 P e S T R R S B RN SR 4R
FERERESRY Tl B MR S AR SR B B [ (M R 1o 0 0k O 1 B T U R B D
S R R Xt o S K 5 I o 0B 2 K IR IR 20 R U 80 22 s R L O RSk R 5 1
HENE EHEOHEEIG RSSENRERR BESU NS RRERIKEMEE

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 3456 7 89

NOOO—AUMIOONDNDO—AUMIIDONDNAO—AUMILOONDNNO—AUMTLOOND
MEOMTIIIIT TS SODDOLOLOLOLOLOLO OO OO OO OO OOMNMNNINININININN

=
3
[(s] (o] (o] (s](e] (o] (s](s] (o] (s](s](s](s](s](s](o](s](s](o](s](s](o](s](s ] (o] (] (s] (o] (o] (] (o] (o] (s](s] (o] (s ](s] (o] (s](s](s](o](s}

Last Digit

6 7889

5

RETUE FRRRKKEEYN EREREWERER SERERMTILEER Rk
ERREER  REEKISRERE RSN RIERR
LT REREEEREY SRR TR SIREEIREETE ARl
REEEA: WEEH KRR SRR EIA  RRMMAER  URERES
BEEERE BRSO SRS AR R eI R
RIS R R K R 0 T R O o I R R B U R R AR R N E R I AR IS
YolfK 2 K VR RH O S U BRI [ G R £ (B 0 50 e X SR R P R 0 0 1 R MR KRR
KR Ry EE SR QA JE I B S B R K B R K R IS ekt R O oK R A
KER 32 {040 DRI K 5 e 10X M 40 O K A S 5 SN AR P Hie LS BRI PRI ER R B B e i
MR S RIEe BERERERIRRE (IR R IR

First Three

Dgis |0 1 2 3 4

00NN —r—r—r—r—r—r—r—r—r—

Last Digit

01234

6 789

5

1B it R AR e DI S R EREREEEE HRMSSRERE ORR
EH IS HERKE [ELMh-RUCR AN S EEEREE BER
SN RC1E2 AR MKEREHRIN EERRGER  SEe
BRENEERWE EHERRIENEE RRERSKImE Sl
16t ) Bk R = B 2 gl FIRREMEIE MR RIS D
158 o B T A 2 4456 SR 6 0 A K IR R 5 S 4 S U 3 0 T S 4 IR TR g R S i
R BRI e (S @ 1 S RO e o A ARBK B AR R R RS S U IR (B R R I IR X SR K I R R
BB 82 1R 1 RR N JH B R I S i BB R B R i R K R R IR R I R R B K S R AR

PRI ERRIT R ISR MR (CRNCXOIE RN B XS IRIRIRS] K

First Three
Digits

O—MUMYLOONDAO—AUMILOONDONO—AUMIVONDNO—AUMILONDNNO—A

NSNS 0000000000000 dM

WO OO OO OWOOOOOMNPNINNN
fe]ie]io]io]io]io]lo]io]lo]To]lo]To]lo]To]lo]To]Io]To)Io]Io]To]Io]I0] fe]ie]ie]io]io]io]io]io]Io]io]io]Io]io]Io]Io]ie]
En

Last Digit

N
LWL
IR S EMIEEORE SRENEHIDKEK REREREEMI RS R
Eir EESREEHHIED MONKTHE R DU RN NSRRI SIEEL
S TR A B MR B R R DRI EBRIRIER IR LG B
BNE CXE@ZMEERER mIERRERE RWHEENRNR =SHRERRIDE
SE  OUHEEQICHUSRREEE EISHAENROR RSN HKE TR IeR
15 250 T T O 0 4 I == £ Y o 0 L 5% S )0 58 2 R R 38 5
T B T 0 1 [ = ¢ 0 I B X R K R R IB R BRI { P K E KB M & U R
(LIS ST 0 0 T 55 5 R S 9 0 S0 SR K K 5 2 R i S 0 Tk 0 R 4 25 i e 6
T X B A T e T W ) = 0 G 1 S0 - S 00 BB - o 3720 (22 [ R T 4 i 031 8 51 [ 4 =2
B HIYIXEES Y SRR NSRS I XN E R R R S R

0
R
=

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 3456 7 829

NOAO—AUMITIOONDNOO—AUMILOONDNO—AUMILOONDNOO—AMILOONMT)
OO0 —r—r—r—r—r—r—r—r—r— AU AU D OO D DD CDCOCDCOEESE PSS <
le]Te]To]le]Ie]To]lo] o] To]lo]Ie] o] To]Ie] o]To]Io]Ie]To]lo] o] To]To] o] Io]To]Ie]Io]To]Io]Io]To]T0] Ie]To]Io]Ie]To]To]Io]e]To] e}

18-21



Last Digit

B S B R B B
P R e e P
B Gl S R S R A R
S DR R
=gt gl el B

HERENERERE
REHE RS
SENRRE R E R
LB E RN
£ ERNEEE MR R §
SR S o B R KR E IR G IR IR R AR SRR S GE N
RS MR NN R R S E R R IR R R R EE
B R R R RN RS B E N B A 0
0 B R S B M R B 9 3 QY B B IR TR R R R R e 2 0 SR
RN SEHEREREEY REESRERERYE BERERRUER=NE

R

5 55 88 78 8

/E

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 3456 7 829

NVAO—AUMITONDNO—AUNITIOONDNNO—AUMILOONDANO
OO0—r—r—r—r—r—r—r—r—— AUAAAAIAIAIAIAIAUI D DD DD DD CD D <t
00 C0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 G0 00 00 00 00 00 00 A0 00 00 G0 00 00 CO G0 00 00 00 00 00 0 O

Last Digit

6 789

5

ERME RERNEHEEE MREEEEET MENRMEEED SRR R
B SWEEETLEERN AEGHEEDES SHREEEERE WHEEREE
BNEE HEREEEMAY ERSEREEE FREEGITNES CRORREEE
AR ANERFEEAT MHEGEESES RENEENRESR WRERRSE
IEMNESHE SEHERFHENN DMERSHIGEE SERNEEIEES SRMERETE
B S T S R B v o 0 TS S R0 e 5 O 1 U 5 ) T B B B B B e it
55 B MR O B SR R T P PR R B SR R S R SR S R R S R A R IR R KR S R BB i
IR = 0 (M B R R R 1S R B B Bl ) 5 55 B P 0 0 4 O 0 T 10 6 e 1
T 0 M T Y 0 e S D 0 e 2 S bR B S R O R R M S R R B S B R B e
EEEEY EREXEFERINY ERREREEEE EHElEREEE SEIRRERE

First Three

Dgis |10 1 2 3 4

LDONNOO—AUNITONDNO—AUMNTLIIONDDNO—AUNIDONDNO—AUMILOON
OOOOONNNNSININNNNN0000000000NODNANDNNDNNNOO0000000
ISISISISIS SIS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS SIS IS IS SIS IS IS SIS S SN N N 00 00 00 00 0000 00 00

Last Digit

01234

6 789

5

fRICREEMENRE ERENEREEE BESHRCEEN HRETISTImENEN  AeHR
MR e SRR EREE RSERERER ERRERERRRER ERSEM
ROHCEINHKE  IIEKESIGREE SRS B SRR I R
SIS RESENERRREE DRRENRCEE R ER BHL
RBRRRRY (RREFTEEE HRESHEOERE BRI HIfTRE
KRR LM N EHE R R R S S R M R i E R e R R R S
HR B i I B N B R PR SR S R X N B e T N R

1R A 2R3 OGBS P R ST 6 HEE 80 e £ 5 0 5 R 8 RE B B
IRIHEHSHENEIRRY RSN ERERE @RRESTERER Bl

First Three
Digits

AUNTLOONDVONO—AUMOITONDANO—AUMOITDONDDO—AM
AUAUAUAUAUAUAUAUMMIMMOMMOMMIIIIITITIIIS IO

Last Digit

RNRRRNRERNRERRRRRRRRPRNIN YN NN NN RRRE
RIS SRR e ORI R E  KERIISHIEN BRI MEMBT BRI Kol
USRI L S EREEEETE MEREIKITE T SSEMEEWILRE  HK
UMK SRR MM EERNERE MR INIEIE S  BUROMRIOIR R R  1EKI
IR MR K SRR SRUEE EEMSWESREE SNERinSaom 1w
WIS RE SRR Ul SIRENMIIEIrE SEREERREIRE  Kid

L S S R 0 L o e 2 0 o L B B O D B S S e o 1 2 B S i R B RS B I RS

K SR 5 ) O T 0 2 32 S 0 L A T O VS B O o R K SR L T K TR

R S 0 U X SRR S R T 0 2 0 0 O T S5 O O B 355 ¥4 T I 0

S0 F4 R i S0 S KK 2 R T S S O R iy B R 190 R 2 I S T T S B R B = R ISR

I iRk e S IS BT BN R R M SEMETIRGIENSRIE K

First Three

Digts |0 1 2 34567 829

o

18-22



Weather Indicator List

@ Indicators and categories are subject to change
without prior notice.

Cherry Blossom

Other Information

Blossoms Opening

& Heavy Rain

Weather

Near Full Bloom

L@el‘ Strong Winds

SHlE(I=HrE

Peak Bloom &% Notifications
el Past Peak
Clear (night)
Cloudy Fall Foliage
Rain No Color
Snow Moderate Color
Thunderstorm @ Peak Color
Precipitation 0%-100% Past Peak
Later UV Level
Occasionally @ Low
@ Moderate
Low High
Moderate B | venHioh
High Typhoon
Very High Formed
Approaching
[} Severe

. xipuaddy

18-23



oo Xlpuaddy

Memory List

Data Folder

Up to 3500 items (Up to 100 MB)
(One S! Appli corresponds up to 6 MB.)

@ Shared with S! Appli List

| Calendar Events | Up to 1000 items

| Phone Book [ Up to 1000 items
Messaging| Incoming Mail Up to 1000 items
(SMS and -
SI Mail Sent/Unsent Up to 500 items

combined)| Drafts

Up to 10 items

18-24

Yahoo!
Keitai

Saved Pages

[Yahoo! Keitai]

Up to 20 items/750KB
[PC Site Browser]

Up to 20 items/1150KB

Bookmarks

[Yahoo! Keitai]
Up to 100 items
[PC Site Browser]
Up to 100 items

URL History

[Yahoo! Keitai]

URL Entry: Up to 20 items
URL Access: Up to 100 items™
[PC Site Browser]

URL Entry: Up to 20 items
URL Access: Up to 100 items™

Cache

[Yahoo! Keitai]
750KB

[PC Site Browser]
1150KB

* The number of savable items varies depending on URL length.




Specifications Battery

* Approximate value

@ Values above were calculated with battery installed.
® Talk Time is an average measured with a new, fully charged battery, with

stable signals.

@ Standby Time is an average measured with a new, fully charged battery,
with handset closed without calls or operations, in Standby with stable

signals.

® TV-Reception Time is an average measured using earphone/microphone,
with stable signals.
® Talk Time and Standby Time may vary by environment (battery status,

temperature, etc.)

@ Talk Time and Standby Time may decrease when a S! Appli is active.

832P Voltage 3.7V
: - n " Battery Type Lithium-ion
Welght .(lncludmg battery) 107¢g . _ Taaan 600 mAh
Dimensions (closed) 50 x 110 x 10 mm (thinnest part) Dimensions 45x38x37 mm*
Standby Time | 3G 460 hours* " .
(closed) GSM 240 hours* .Asppro.xllma.te value' . .
3G 180 minutes” pecifications subject to change without notice.
Talk Time Video Call 120 minutes™®
GSM 180 minutes™
TV Reception | Normal Mode | 5.5 hours™
Time ECO Mode 7.1 hours*
Charging Time AC Charger 100 m?nutes*
In-Car Charger | 100 minutes*
Maximum 3G 0.25W
Output GSM 2.0W

oo Xlpuaddy

18-25



. xipuaddy

18-26

AC Charger .......cooenrrncenenesereseseeens 1-13
Access History
PC Site Browser. ... 14-5
Yahoo! Keitai.. .. 14-4
Account Details .......ccoeeevvrvirennns 1-26, 4-13
Address (Adding/editing/deleting)....... 13-8
After-Sales Service .... .
AlArMS ...
All ReSet ....ooeeeeeeceeeee e
Alternative Image..
Answer Phone.........ccccoevevvceencnenscnennen
Answering Calls
Video Calls ....cccevvrerrrenererineresesnnens 2-8
Voice Calls......ocerrenrenenierenerenennneens 2-5
Attachments
Adding....oviis 13-8
Deleting.......ccccoenmnmrmrncciirssceae 13-8
Opening/saving . 13-13
Auto Answer ... .17-6
Auto Focus Lock .... 6-10
Auto Save (Camera).......ccoceeveereerriersesnnns 6-8
AULO tIMET . 6-6
AULO-SOIt ....oveereereeeee s 13-16

Back Light

Backup
microSD Card........ccovverrenneninerennns
S! Address Back-up .

Bar Code Reader.........coccorererenernennns

Basic Operations
Handset .......cooevveerceeverceceesee e X
Internet .

Battery..........

Battery Level

BoOKMArKS.......coeererenerenereressenesseees

Books folder.

BookSurfing®

Brightness
(511 T SRR 6-3
Display......
Video Calls ...
Video Camera........ccoveeererenseresennnens 6-4

Browser (Initializing) ..........cccovrriunnns




Cache Memory........ccccceevrrenecencncnenennns
Calculator .....coeeeeeeeceeeceereee e
Calendar .......oooeevveveersee e

Calendar Events.

Call Barring........cooveeenevereresecnenesenenenens
Call Cost v

Call Forwarding.
Call Log.......

Call Operations.........cccceeeerereenernencnnenens

Call Rejection

Calls without Caller ID ..........cc....... 11-11

Unknown Calle

rs

Call Settings ......ovveeererererericeeeseseens
Call TIME .

Call Waiting

Caller ID......cooveeveerennen

Camera [Section Contents]......c.cccveueruenns
Center Access Code ......covuvurrevrnrernnnens 1-23
Channel Setting........cccoovveenenerreneccenes

Character Code (Kuten Code)
Character Code List......ccccceruvruennene

Input Options .
Charge Limit......
Charging Time ...
Check microSD...
Clock Display......
Closing Clamshell
Color Scheme
Content Key........
Context Forecast

Continuous Shooting
Conversion Candidates.
Conversion Methods

Cookies
Deleting........
Settings ........

Copy Protected Files..

Country/Region
Customer Servic

(s [T
(- YOS

Customized Screen........cccevevevevrernnnens

Data Folder

Date & Time Settings.......cccocerrvereruenenns

Deleting

Calendar events ........ccocvceererererennes

Messages.....
Phone Book .

Display Indicato|
Display Settings

rs..

Download

€-BoOK VIeWEr ......ocvveecerieercie e 7-6
Earpiece Volume
Video Calls ....cccevererrenirerinicrineninens 2-7
Voice Calls......cccvrerrcererienns 2-5

Emergency Calls (110, 119, 118) .

Emergency Positioning Request.. w24
Emission OFF Mode .........ccocevveerreenne 1-16
Event Indicators..........cccovvvreeienrenseninnns 1-16

o Xipuaddy

18-27



. xipuaddy

Familiar Usability..........cccocoevcnnenininnnnns 1-20
Flash® files.......... .9-19
Flash(R) folder ... .9-19
Focus Setting. ...6-9
Folder/files........ccccoenrrereceninenenineene 9-14
Font Size
Call LOG ..o 2-14
Internet ... 17-15
MesSSages........covuerennenmnenesnnnennannns 17-14
Phone Book.................... .. 4-7
Font Size (Collective Setting) .17-5
Function List.......ccccoviniiinnicirnicniees 18-2
¢
Global Roaming Service ........c.cccocevurunene. 2-9
Graphic Mail ..o 13-5
Group Settings .......cooornvenniennennnennnnes 4-6
GSM..cir s 2-10

18-28

Handset
IMENUS.....oieeerreereereeee e e 1-18
Parts & Functions .. .14
Power On/Off .. 1-14

Handset Security [Section Contents].... 11-1

Help (Text ENtry)......ccccocoevennenececcncnenennns 3-2

Hold
Video Calls ....ccoevereeeereererereereens 2-12
Voice Calls ....ccoeeeeeereeeeeerceeceecereeenes 2-11

HTML messages.........ccovreerermsnsnsucnnns 13-5

IC Card Lock
IC Transmission ... .
IDD PrefiX .cceveeceeeceeccccee e
Image quality
Still images......ccoeeerererreecieneserns 6-3
Vid@OS......eeeeerererieeeere e 6-4
Image size

Incoming Call Logs .......
Incoming Options (S! Mail).. .
Information (S! Appli).....cccocvenerenerinnnens
Infrared.......ccoeeinnnnnnns
Input Character Settings (SMS).. .
Internal Display .........coouovnirerinnncsccnnnns
International Call

From abroad.......c.cccoooeeeeninirenerccne. 2-9

From Japan

International Setting...........ccoveececcnenes 2-10

Internet [Section Contents]........cceeruees 14-1
Key Assignments
Mode 1 (5-touch)......ccoeveveeverercnnns 18-14
Mode 2 (2-touch).......cceeeevevrecrernenes 18-15
Mode 3 (NIKO-touch).. ...18-16

Key Pad Dial Lock

Key Tone .............. . 17-2
Keyguard ..ot 11-3
Kuten Code (Character Code)............. 18-18
L
Language........ocovvnmninnininssn s 17-3
License Information (S! Appli).. .. 15-2
Location Settings.................. 12-14
Lock Message....... L 11-7
Lock OFF at Open ........ccceeerenenennnnnnns 11-6



Mail GroUP.......ceceerererreeeeereere e
Mail Security..
Main Menu .....ccooevereeveeseereereeseesesseeseens
Making Calls
International Calls........ccccccocvererennnne. 2-9
Video Calls .....ccovererrerereriricrisesnnens 2-7
Voice Calls
Manner Mode............. 1-15, 2-11, 2-12, 17-6
Manufacture Number ..........coceeurunnnne 17-16
Memory List......cccccveecrnnnene 18-24
Memory Manager (Internet).. 17-15
Menu Icons.........cccoeerinennen. .17-4
Menu NUMDBErS .......oooceererirereniereriennnns 1-19
Messaging [Section Contents].............. 13-1
microSD Card
Backup.....ocveecirrc s
Formatting.........ccoeeeecrenercncrecnenens 9-17
Synchronizing........... 17-17
Missed Call Notification. 2-19
Mobile W-Speed .........cccoevvrrccncncnenennns 5-2
MULTI KeY ..o 1-5, 1-25, 12-10
Multi Selector.........ccoevevevceveeeececeereeeee ix
Music folder
Music Player [Section Contents]............. 8-1
My Pictograms.........ccceveeerenereenenns 9-2,13-6
N
Network Information ..........ccccevevuruenens 1-14
Network S! Appli......cccorenriereeiereens 15-2

New Messages

ReCeIVING.....ocoermrerieieereeesenies 13-15

VIieWing ...cocceerevercsensesessenenes 13-10
Night mode

(-1 11T -

Video Calls

One-push Open Button
Open For New.......ccoevininncinniiecnnnns
Open-to-Ans. Call........cccoovvecncnenennnnns
Operator Names.....
Optional Services ..
Original Animation

Osaifu-Keitai® [Section Contents]......... 16-1
Other Documents folder......................... 9-3
Outgoing Call Logs.....c.cccvrereeuenenererenens 2-13
P
PasSWOrds........ccoceverereesensesseesessessensnnns 1-23
Passwords (Changing)

Center Access Code.......cvverrrrerennen 1-23

Phone Password .... w1122

Security Code ......oviinnrniirinniinenns 2-20

Display Settings ..........cccovururccnene 17-15
Memory Manager & Settings......... 17-15
Security Settings ............... ..17-16
Personal Data Lock............... .11-4
Phone Book [Section Contents] v 41
Phone Password .........c.ccccorvenenicnerenenns 1-23
Changing .......c.coceevererereeecneneneseene 11-2
Photo mode
Still images......ccoeveverernneeiisesrs 6-3
ViId@OS.....ceveereeereresreses e 6-4
Pictographs........cccovvviinnicisinnnicccnnns 3-4
Pictures (Still Images)
Capturing
Editing
Pictures folder
PIN/PIN2
Changing .......cccevvvnnnrsssssnsnccnns 11-2
PIN Authentication .........c.ccccvvecrnencne 11-2
PIN Lock & Cancellation (PUK) .11-3

Play Background...............c....... ...8-7
Play List............... ..8-10
Play mode setting.........cccocorererrencncsenennns 8-6
Predictive Candidates...........cccouvurvcucnnas 3-6
Preview Window

[ 11 T-1 - R 6-3

Video Camera........ccoveeereneecrenennnnens 6-4
Privacy Key Lock.. .11-4

Private Menu.... .
PUK/PUK2 ....covirrerrieerreesseeseeees 1-3,11-3




Y D | security level ...
Security Settings (Internet)...
S! Addressbook Back-up........ccoceeerunnene 4-10 Security Settings (Mail) .........o..co....
S! Appli [Section Contents].................. 151 | Server Mail oeemeeeeeeeeeeessceeeesessseene
S! Inft?rmatlon Channel ......cccoeveveecnnnene 7-4 Settings [Section Contents]...
St Mail . : - Shikkari Talk ...............
Creating/sending ........cccoovuvurenenccncnns 13-4 | shortcuts .........
Mail NOtICE .oveernmsenssnrssnsssrsenss 1311 | Ghutter SOUND....ooceeeeeeeeeess e
O | St ... B b —
Recipients (Addingleditingideleting) .. 13-8 | . quick News g 147, 7-2 | Signal Strength....
Referer Information..........c..coeeveervennc 17-16 | oo ' 2:3'1;)'8 MeNU....ooevneiretsresneesnenens
RMOLE LOCK...rr 165 MBS o 127 | 7 e 137
st 1ag | Colendar. 122 ettings ... 1714
Browser Settings. 16 | o Bk 4 1700 | Uniersl Settings . 1714
Settings ... =+ 11121 ¢y |nformation Channel.................. 7-4 | softBank Utility Software ... 10-6
Total Cost..... 178 | <) Quick News.......... 12| cofthavs Y DOTIWALE e )
Total Dl.lratlon .................................. 17-8 Shortcuts........ 1417 Softwayre o
.TV Settings .....ccccverincnininens 17-12 SHll IMAGES.-rrerrerrserrr e 68 | sort (Messap oy ——
R!ng S.ongs&Tones folder ... . User's Dictionary 3-10 €S53GES) s
Ring Time (Answer Phone) - Spam Filter ..........
£ Ring Time Settings............cceeeeeerernen Speaker ON/OFF ..
S Ringer Volume ... SS'L ................. s
3 Ringtone............ Still Imag_es (Picture)
=3 Ringtone Duration Ca.p?urmg ........................................... 6-5
18 Root Certificates .....vvrvsvcsvcn 17-16 | Secret Data Only. 19 Striglr::inn%m .
Secret Mail Setting..........cvvc. L
Secret Mode ......cocveeeeereeenereeserenennnnens 11-9 SYMBON LISt revreeerreseesssereeseres 18-17
Secure Remote Lock.. .
Security Code ...
Security Functions .........c.cccoeeveriicnnnens

18-30



TaSKS vttt 12-6
Templates (Graphic Mail)...........cccuceee. 13-5
Text Entry [Section Contents]........cccceues 3-1
Time Correction .

URL History
PC Site Browser
Yahoo! Keitai.

User Mode ......ccoeeerenncneneresieseseneens
User's Dictionary .. .
USIM Card......ccoveverrrerseneseseseresessnaens

USIM Card Phone BooK ........cccccereruerunnens 4-3
USIM PINS ..o 1-3

Vibrator
Incoming alert..........cooevvvvnnninennnnns 17-2
S! Appli.... 17-17
Videos (Recording) .........cccceceererereeueencnes 6-6
Videos folder.......ccouvrevrenerireneierieinnns 9-3
View Blind .......coooevevevnierncnnenescnenns
Voice Announce .. .
Voice Dial......ccoeeerereeierieserenennesenereenas
Voice Mail......ccooeveeveerrrieeerereeseeceneens
Voice Recorder.......ocueereveernreesensnnnens
Volume
Ringtone........ccoveeniienescncseriecsies 17-2
SEAPPli.ceccere s 17-17
Video Calls ....cccevereerrenrrerineresenennens 2-7
Voice Calls.....ocoerereereneriereeereeenennens 2-5
w
Wallpaper ... 9-7,17-3
Warning Messages (PC Site Browser)... 17-15
Warranty.......ccovennennnnnssnne, 18-32
Weather Indicator.......ccceovvvveeverserceeenne 7-5
White balance
Still Images.......ccocovererrrcencneneens 6-3, 6-8
Videos....ccoeeveeeriiiiiiniressesseeenens 6-4, 6-8
WMA Files......covereeererreseriesesssesseseseenenes 8-4
World Clock .....ccueeereereeerincereeeseene 17-7

Yahoo! Keitai........coorerercriisininisnsnnnnnns 14-2
Access......omnnne .. 14-3
Display Settings ............... 17-15
Memory Manager & Settings......... 17-15
Security Settings ........cocveeverieieninens 17-16

. xipuaddy

18-31



oo Xlpuaddy

Warranty & Service
I Warranty

Warranty is provided when you purchase a 832P.
® Check name of distributor and date of purchase.

@ Read through contents and keep in a safe place.

® The warranty term is described in the warranty.

SoftBank is not liable for any damage resulting from use of
this product.

18-32

I After-Sales Service

See "Troubleshooting” (3P.18-9) before contacting

SoftBank for service or repairs. If you cannot find solutions

or solve problems, contact SoftBank Mobile Customer

Center, Customer Assistance (C3P.18-33) in your subscription

area and provide a detailed description of the problem.

@ Repairs within warranty are performed under terms and conditions
described.

® Out of warranty, any repairs are performed upon request at subscriber's
expense.



Customer Service

If you have questions about SoftBank handsets or services, please call General Information.

For repairs, please call Customer Assistance.
Check phone number before you dial.

SoftBank Mobile Customer Center

From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at
157 for General Information or
113 for Customer Assistance

SoftBank Mobile Global Call Center

From outside Japan, dial +81-3-5351-3491
(Please take care to dial the correct number. International
charges will apply to this call.)

Call these numbers toll free from landlines.

Subscription Area

Service Center

Toll Free Number

Hokkaido, Aomori, Akita, lwate, Yamagata, Miyagi,
Fukushima, Niigata, Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama,
Ibaraki, Tochigi, Gunma, Yamanashi, Nagano, Toyama,
Ishikawa, Fukui

General Information

0088-240-157

Customer Assistance

0088-240-113

Aichi, Gifu, Mie, Shizuoka

General Information

0088-241-157

Customer Assistance

0088-241-113

Osaka, Hyogo, Kyoto, Nara, Shiga, Wakayama

General Information

0088-242-157

Customer Assistance

0088-242-113

oo Xlpuaddy

Hiroshima, Okayama, Yamaguchi, Tottori, Shimane,
Tokushima, Kagawa, Ehime, Kochi, Fukuoka, Saga, Nagasaki,
Oita, Kumamoto, Miyazaki, Kagoshima, Okinawa

General Information

0088-250-157

Customer Assistance

0088-250-113

18-33



	Appendix
	Function List
	Troubleshooting
	Warning Signs

	Software Update
	Updating Software Manually
	Updating Software Automatically

	Quick Open Menu
	Key Assignments (5-touch Mode)
	Key Assignments (2-touch Mode)
	Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode)
	Symbol List
	Character Code List
	Weather Indicator List
	Memory List
	Specifications
	Index
	Warranty & Service
	Warranty
	After-Sales Service

	Customer Service




